

CAPITAL CASE

No. 01-9094

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Abu-Ali Abdur'Rahman,
Petitioner,

v.

Ricky Bell, Warden,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF PETITIONER ABU-ALI ABDUR'RAHMAN

Bradley MacLean
Stites & Harbison PLLC
Suntrust Center, Suite 1800
424 Church St.
Nashville, TN 37219

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
Goldstein & Howe, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Of Counsel:

James S. Liebman
435 W. 116th St., Box B-16
New York, NY 10027

William P. Redick, Jr.
P.O. Box 187
Whites Creek, TN 37189

July 10, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE AND RULES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. PROCEEDINGS IN THE STATE COURTS	1
II. INITIAL PROCEEDINGS IN THE FEDERAL COURTS	3
III. PROCEEDINGS RELATING TO TENNES- SEE SUPREME COURT RULE 39	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE RULINGS BELOW EQUATING PETI- TIONER’S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE LOWER COURTS’ JUDGMENTS WITH SUCCESSIVE HABEAS APPLICATIONS FORECLOSE FEDERAL REVIEW OF A COMPELLING CASE OF DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS THROUGH DELIBERATE PROSECUTORIAL FALSIFICATION AND SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE CRITICAL TO A FAIR SENTENCING DETERMINA- TION	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. PETITIONER’S REQUESTS FOR A MERITS ADJUDICATION OF HIS PREVIOUS, UN-ADJUDICATED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT CLAIMS ARE NOT, AS THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY HELD, NONJUSTICIABLE “SECOND OR SUCCESSIVE” HABEAS CORPUS APPLICATIONS	24
III. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO AN ADJUDICATION OF THE MERITS OF HIS PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT CLAIMS.....	37
A. The Court of Appeals erred in refusing to modify its judgment and remand the case to the district court for further consideration in the light of TSCR 39.....	37
B. Petitioner was entitled to consideration of his now demonstrably exhausted prosecutorial misconduct claims under Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	40
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	41, 45, 48
<i>Alphin v. Henson</i> , 552 F.2d 1033 (CA4) (per curiam), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 823 (1977)	39
<i>Baldwin v. Alabama</i> , 472 U.S. 372 (1985).....	44, 45
<i>Booker v. Singletary</i> , 90 F.3d 440 (CA11 1996).....	45
<i>Bradley v. Richmond Sch. Bd.</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974)	38
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	17
<i>Browder v. Director</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	41
<i>Bryant v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 1526 (CA9 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1076 (1990).....	39
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	33, 38
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 70 U.S.L.W. 4558 (June 17, 2002)	32, 34, 35, 46
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Fritzbeyers</i> , 151 F.3d 574 (CA6 1998).....	48
<i>Coe v. State</i> , 17 S.W.3d 191 (Tenn. 1999).....	48
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	34, 35
<i>Commissioner v. Estate of Bedford</i> , 325 U.S. 283 (1945).....	38
<i>DeWeerth v. Baldinger</i> , 38 F.3d 266 (CA2 1994)	48
<i>Elmore v. Henderson</i> , No. 85 Civ. 0579, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8742 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 1989).....	44
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	36
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 101 F.3d 657 (CA11 1996)	32
<i>First Gibraltar Bank v. Morales</i> , 42 F.3d 895 (CA5 1995)	39
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Salem v. Hirsch</i> , 535 F.2d 343 (CA6 1976).....	7
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	28
<i>Forman v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 416 (1960)	38
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1971).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Giles v. Maryland</i> , 386 U.S. 66 (1967)	18
<i>Gomez v. United States District Court</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	41
<i>Greenawalt v. Stewart</i> , 105 F.3d 1268 (CA9 1997) (per curiam)	44
<i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964)	38
<i>Hannah v. Conley</i> , 49 F.3d 1193 (1995)	34
<i>High v. Zant</i> , 916 F.2d 1507 (CA11 1990)	43
<i>Hunt v. Nuth</i> , 57 F.3d 1327 (CA4 1995)	32
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Serv. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	41
<i>Jones v. Murray</i> , 976 F.2d 169 (CA4 1992)	43
<i>Jones v State</i> , CCA No. 01C01-9402-CR-00079, 1995 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 140 (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 23, 1995)	3
<i>Kirby Forest Indus. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	46
<i>Klaprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	31, 40, 46
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	17, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Lairsey v. Advance Abrasives Co.</i> , 542 F.2d 928 (CA5 1976)	48
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	41
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	9, 27, 28
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	31
<i>Lords Landing Village Condo. Council of Unit Owners v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 893 (1997) (per curiam)	39, 46
<i>Manhattan Cable Television, Inc. v. Cabledoctor, Inc.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 34 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	48
<i>Mary Ann Pensiero, Inc. v. Lingle</i> , 847 F.2d 90 (CA3 1988)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mathenia v. Delo</i> , 99 F.3d 1476 (CA8 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1123 (1997)	32
<i>Matos v. Portuondo</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	43
<i>McGrath v. Potash</i> , 199 F.2d 166 (CADDC 1952)	48
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967)	17
<i>Montalvo v. Putuondo</i> , No. 97 Civ. 3336 (RWS), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10686 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2001)	43
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	17
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	17, 18
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	5, 26, 35, 46
<i>Overbee v. Van Waters & Rogers</i> , 765 F.2d 578 (CA6 1985)	48
<i>Pierce v. Cook & Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 720 (CA10 1975) (en banc)	48
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	40
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	35
<i>Ritter v. Smith</i> , 811 F.2d 1398 (CA11 1987)	44
<i>Robles v. Senkowski</i> , No. 97 Civ. 2798 (MGC), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	43
<i>Rodriguez v. Mitchell</i> , 252 F.3d 191 (CA2 2001)	32, 43
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	33, 34
<i>Ross v. Artuz</i> , 150 F.3d 97 (CA2 1998)	43
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	42
<i>Sargent v. Columbia Forest Prods.</i> , 75 F.3d 86 (CA2 1996)	39, 48
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	41, 42
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	9, 28, 30, 32, 36
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961)	36
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 789 S.W.2d 545 (Tenn.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 908 (1990)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	9, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 49
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	36
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	41
<i>Thomas v. American Home Prods.</i> , 519 U.S. 913 (1996) (per curiam)	39
<i>Thompson v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 918 (CA9 1998)	32
<i>United States v. Ginsburg</i> , 705 F. Supp. 1310 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	45
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D. Del. 2001)	43
<i>United States v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 98 (1957) (per curiam)	40
<i>United States v. Rich</i> , 141 F.3d 550 (CA5 1998)	32
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801)	38
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Ste-</i> <i>vens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	41
<i>Whitmore v. Avery</i> , 179 F.R.D. 252 (D. Neb. 1998)	43
<i>Zipfel v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 565 (CA9 1988)	39

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241(b)(1)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2244	30, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	1, 25, 29, 30, 31, 37
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1)	7, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 2254	6, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)	26
28 U.S.C. § 2254(c)	4, 5, 23, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	passim
S. Ct. R. 10	25
Tennessee Rule of Appellate Procedure 11.....	passim
Advisory Cmte. Note, Tennessee Rule of Appellate Procedure 11.....	passim
Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 39	passim
